TANITA MANUAL

Monitoring Your Health

Scale

with © Bluetooth

Model : HD-351BT

Enp Instruction Manual

Read this Instruction Manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
CF>OMode d’emploi

Alire attentivement et a garder en cas de besoin.
CE>Manual de instrucciones

Lea detenidamente este manual de instrucciones y guérdelo para futura referencia.
(P> Manual de instrugdes

Leia cuidadosamente este manual e guarde-o para futura referéncia.



1. Precaution

Precautions Fig.1
To recalibrate the scale, gently tap the Personal Key with your toe (Fig.1).

Do not place your hand on the scale while recalibrating (Fig.2); if you do Q
“-0.2, or “-0.4, will be displayed. Using your toe, tap the Personal Key again to display - '\/

"0.0"

Care and Maintenance

 Place the scale in an area free from heating equipment, high humidity, or extreme temperature changes.

e Never submerge the scale in water or spill chemical liquids on it. To clean, use a dampened cloth and mild
detergent.

 Avoid excessive impact or vibration to the unit.

2. Part Names

© Measuring Platform

@ | CD Display

© Battery Compartment on Bottom
@ Unit Mode Switch on Bottom

© Personal Key

O Bluetooth OUTPUT Key

e Qutput weight data using Bluetooth technology. o (Classic design fits any décor.
*Previous weight using personal key. Durable construction; non-skid surface.
Digital accuracy and reliability. ¢"L0" message appears when batteries need replacing.

4. Preparation Before Use

\a openassiown. N Inserting the Batteries
Open the battery cover on the back of the measuring platform. Insert the supplied AA-

®@ batteries as indicated. Be sure to use only alkaline batteries.
" 9'\\1\ Note : Be sure that the polarity of the batteries is set properly. If the batteries are
N— incorrectly positioned the fluid may leak and damage floors. If you do not intend
Direction of the to use this unit for a long period of time, it is advisable to remove the batteries
batteries before storage.
Please note that the included batteries from factory may have decreased energy levels over

time.

o - A\Positioning the Monitor

Place the measuring platform on a hard, flat surface where there is minimal vibration to
ensure safe and accurate measurement.

Note : To avoid possible injury, do not step on the edge of the platform.




The units can be changed using the switch on the back of the scale as shown in the figure.

Ib (pounds) kg (kilograms)

st-1b (stone pounds)

b ] sty
kg

b (W] sy,
kg

6. Operation without Bluetooth

Instructions for Use

Tap the personal key with your toe.

The display will show personal number (Fig.3).

Wait for the display to show "0.0" (Fig.4), then step on the scale (Fig.5).

Current reading in upper display and previous reading in lower display.

Note :  OL will appear on the display when the scales weight capacity is exceeded.
 "0.0"disappears if you do not step on the scale within 60 seconds.
o The unit will shut off if you tap the OUTPUT key, except --- while measuring.

7. Operation with Bluetooth

Initial Pairing
1-1) Before activating the scale, make sure the corresponding Bluetooth device is turned on.

1-2) Press “OUTPUT" key to turn on the scale, as noted by a single beep.
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Pl‘ Jl 1-3) Within 30 seconds, activate the communication sequence within the Bluetooth device to initiate
e the pairing process with the scale. If 30 seconds is exceeded an error message will appear and

OR the process must be repeated (press the “OUTPUT” key).
Jprece
g P LJL
- o a o_o

1-4) The pairing process is completed on the corresponding Bluetooth device and the scale, as noted
by a double beep.
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1-5) The display will change to the zero calibration display.
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r' 1-6) The display will then change to the waiting display. Step onto the scale and measure weight.
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7 1 , ,'| 1-7) The weight result will flash after measurement is completed. The weight data will then be sent to
cndnlq X X

West 'E b the corresponding Bluetooth device.
el ] 1-8) To continue with more weighting's, press “OUTPUT" key (return to step 1-5).

1-9) The scale will automatically shut off when ---
*The user remains on the scale for 30 seconds.
*The user get off from the scale, and then after 30 seconds.
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Atter Initial Pairing
2-1) Before activating the scale, make sure the corresponding Bluetooth device is turned on.

2-2) Press “OUTPUT" key to turn on the scale, as noted by a single beep.
The scale will find the previous corresponding Bluetooth device.
* |f unable to establish pairing or if no response from the corresponding Bluetooth device within
30 seconds, an error will show on the scale (step 3-1).

2-3) A successful pairing operation between scale and the corresponding Bluetooth device will be
noted by a double beep.

2-4) The display will change to the zero calibration display.

2-5) The display will then changed to the waiting display. Step onto the scale and measure weight.

2-6) The weight result will flash after measurement is completed. The weight data will then be sent to
the corresponding Bluetooth device.

2-7) To continue with more weighting’s, press “OUTPUT” key (Step 2-4).

2-8) The scale will automatically shut off when ---
* The user remains on the scale for 30 seconds.
* The user get off from the scale, and then after 30 seconds.

Error Process
3-1) Failure to “PAIR” display.

3-2) Display will change to zero calibration display.

3-3) The display will then change to the waiting display. Step onto the scale and measure weight, or
to reattempt Bluetooth pairing press “OUTPUT” key (step 1-2).

3-4) The weight result will flash after measurement is completed.
* The weight result data will not be sent to the corresponding Bluetooth device.
* To reattempt Bluetooth pairing, press “OUTPUT” key (step 1-2).

3-5) The scale will automatically shut off when ---
* The user remains on the scale for 30 seconds.
* The user get off from the scale, and then after 30 seconds.

8. Output Data Format

Specification
Signal Speed 9600 bps
Start Bit 1 bit
Data Bit Lengt 8 bits
Parity None
Stop bit 1 bit
PIN 0000
Output Data
Heade Output data (ASCII code) Substance
Control Data {0 Fixto 16 2bytes fixed
Control Data 0 Fixto 1 1bytes fixed
Model No. MO "HD-351BT" 10bytes fixed
) kg Wk XXX.X 3 - bbytes variable length
\évaetfht Ib Wp XXX 3~ bbytes variable length
St-Ib Ws XX.YY.Y 5 - Tbytes variable length X:st Y:Ib
Checksum CS XX 2bytes fixed

Note : @ The data are divided with commas (,) for each ngga. -
o The terminator (end of data) is CR (ASCII code Ob), LF (ASCII code 0A).

[Output example (in the case to Ib unit)]

Control Data

Control Data

Model No

Weight Data Checksum CR

LF

{o|,|16|

T

Mo| .

| HD-3518T" |, |wp| . [wox| | [es| x| | “Gb

(zer0)

0A




9. Specifications

Maximum Capacity

440 1b /200 kg / 31st 6Ib

Graduation

021b/0.1kg/0.21b

Power Supply

DC 6V (LR6 - AA Alkaline battery x 4 included)

Power Consumption

60 mA maximum

During Transmission

120 mA or less

When On

60 mA or less

When Display is Off

50 pA or less

Temperature Range for Use

41 t0 95°F (5 t0 35°C), 80% or less humidity (non condensation)

Temperature Range for Storage

41 t0 95°F (5 to 35°C), 80% or less humidity (non condensation)

10. Bluetooth Specifications

Product Reference

Bluetooth Module

MITSUMI Part Number

WML-C46ASR

Application Specification

Bluetooth Ver. 2.0+EDR

Frequency Range

2.402 —2.480 GHz

Transmission Scheme FESS

Modulation Method GFSK

Output Power (Class 2

Communications Range Approx. 33 ft / Approx. 10 m (differs by usage environment)

ea BI h® The Bluetooth word mark and logo are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
UetOOt Tanita Corporation is under license. Any other trademarks or trade names mentioned are the property of
their respective owners.

“This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received. including interference that may cause
undesired operation.” This device contains

1. Précautions

Precautions Fig.1 Fig.2
Pour réétalonner la balance, enfoncez doucement la touche personnelle avec le gros

(voir la figure 1). Q ><
Ne placez pas la main sur la balgncg p,endallt la rem|§e a zéro. Si un poids est appl|.que . '\/

sur la balance pendant une remise a zéro, I'écran indiquera « 0.2 » ou « 0.4 » (voir la :

figure 2). Enfoncez de nouveau la touche personnelle avec le gros orteil pour afficher "0.0",

Care and Maintenance

* Place the scale in an area free from heating equipment, high humidity, or extreme temperature changes.

e Never submerge the scale in water or spill chemical liquids on it. To clean, use a dampened cloth and mild
detergent.

® Avoid excessive impact or vibration to the unit.

2. Nomenclature des composants

@ Plate-forme

@ Lcran d'affichage

© Compartiment des piles, sous la balance
@ Commutateur des modes Ib et kg

© Touche personnelle

O Touche de sortie (OUTPUT) Bluetooth

FCC-ID POOWML-C46

Modifications

The FCC requires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not
expressly approved by Tanita Corporation may void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device has been approved for use in USA.

3. Caractéristiques

e Emission des données de poids grédce a la technologie  Apparence classique adaptable a tout décor.

Bluetooth.
 Balance numérique précise et fiable.

e Fabrication durable et surface antidérapante.
® Message (« Lo ») apparaissant a I'écran lorsque les piles

© D'une simplicité classique, convenant a tous les décors. sont faibles.

4. Avant utilisation

Ouvrez le ®

b @ Q
o
IS

Position
correcte des piles.

A\Insertion des piles

Ouvrez la trappe du réceptacle situé sous le plateau de pesée et insérez les piles comme

indiqué.

Remarque: assurez-vous que les piles sont placées dans le bon sens, en respectant la
polarité. Si elles ne sont pas dans la bonne position, elles risquent de
couler et d'endommager le plancher. En cas de non-utilisation prolongée,
il est conseillé de retirer les piles de I'appareil.

Les piles livrées avec I'appareil ne sont pas congues pour une utilisation durable.

/\Positionnement de I’appareil

Placez le plateau de pesée sur une surface dure et plane présentant un niveau de
vibrations minimal, ceci afin d'assurer une mesure exacte, en toute sécurité.

Remarque: pour des raisons de sécurité, évitez de marcher sur les bords du plateau.



5. Commutation du mode poids Note: A utiliser uniquement avec les modgles possédant la fonction commutation du poids

La modification des unités est possible a I'aide d’'un commutateur a I'arriere de la balance, tel qu'illustré.

st-1b (Stone Pounds)

b sy, NN EEA b W] g,
kg kg kg

Ib (Livres) kg (Kilogrammes)

6. Utilisation sans Bluetooth

Mode défutilisation
Appuyez sur la touche personnelle avec votre gros orteil.
L'affichage indique votre numéro personnel (fig. 3).
Attendez que I'affichage indique "0.0" (fig. 4), puis montez sur le pése-personne (fig. 5).
Lecture réelle a I'affichage supérieur et lecture précédente a I'affichage inférieur.
Nota : e Si la charge maximum est dépassée, 'écran indiquera « OL ».
© “0.0” disparait si vous ne montez pas sur le pése-personne dans les 60 secondes.
e | ‘appareil S'éteint si vous appuyez sur la touche de sortie OUTPUT, sauf --- pendant la mesure.

Fig3 Fig.4 Fig5
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7. Utilisation avec Bluetooth

Couplage initial
1-1) Avant d'allumer la balance, assurez-vous que le dispositif Bluetooth est allumé.

1-2) Appuyez sur la touche “OUTPUT” pour allumer la balance (un bip est émis).
1-3) Dans les 30 secondes qui suivent, activez la séquence de communication sur le dispositif
Bluetooth pour lancer la procédure de couplage avec la balance. Si 30 secondes s'‘écoulent sans

activation un message d'erreur s‘affichera et vous devrez répéter I'opération (appuyez sur la
touche “OUTPUT").

1-4) La procédure de couplage du dispositif Bluetooth et de la balance est terminée (un double bip
est émis).

1-5) L'affichage de graduation zéro apparait sur I'afficheur.

1-6) L'affichage du mode d'attente apparait ensuite sur I'afficheur. Montez sur la balance et pesez-
VOus.

1-7) Le résultat de la mesure du poids clignote une fois la mesure terminée. Les données de poids
sont ensuite envoyées au dispositif Bluetooth.

1-8) Pour effectuer d'autres pesées, appuyez sur la touche “OUTPUT” (retournez a I'étape 1-5).
1-9) La balance s'éteint d'elle-méme dans les cas suivants

*Lutilisateur reste sur la balance pendant 30 secondes.
*30 secondes aprés que I'utilisateur a descendu de la balance.



Apres le couplage initial o ) 8. Format de sortie des données
2-1) Avant d'allumer la balance, assurez-vous que le dispositif Blugtooth est allumé.

Spécifications techniques

7 2-2) Appuyez sur la touche “OUTPUT” pour allumer la balance (un bip est émis). - -
e P lrg !l: t La balance trouvera le dispositif Bluetooth précédent. V?tesse (,ju signal 9690 bps
- * Si elle n'arrive pas a effectuer le couplage ou si le dispositif Bluetooth ne répond pas dans les Bit de début : _ 1 b!‘
- 30 secondes qui suivent, un message d'erreur s'affichera sur la balance (tape 3-1). Longueur des bits de données | 8 bits
ou Parité Non
o Pl' N Bit d'arrét Thit
L0 PIN 0000
o [ o [ o
Données émi
2 ‘uf r l: 2-3) Si le couplage de la balance et du dispositif Blugtooth réussit, un double bip sera émis. onnees emises
o P LI t En-téte Données émises (code ASCIl) | Contenu
P TE Données de controle {0 Fixe sur 16 Fixe, 2 octets
il gan Données de contrdle 0 Fixe sur 1 Fixe, 1 octet
o D pi D 2-4) L'affichage de graduation zéro apparait sur I'afficheur. N° de modele MO "HD-351BT" Fixe, 10 octets
RN ) kg Wk XXXX Longueur variable : 33 5 octets
- Données
oo de poids Ib Wp XXXX Longueur variable : 3 a 5 octets
i — 2-5) Laffchace du mode dattent  ensuite sur laffcheur. Mont i balance St-Ib Ws XXYY.Y Longueur variable : 52 7 octets ; X:st Y:Ib
2 = -
I 1 ) V;iu;c age du mode d'attente apparait ensuite sur I'afficheur. Montez sur la balance et pesez Somme de controle s X Fixe, 2 ociels
I Remarques : Les données respectives sont divisées par des virgules (,). . .
o Les caracteres d'arrét (de fin des données) sont CR (code ASCII OD) et LF (code ASCII 0A).
T | Tl 2-6) Le résultat de la mesure du poids clignote une fois la mesure terminée. Les données de poids
e 4 'B - sont ensuite envoyées au dispositif Bluetooth. [Exemple de sortie (dans le cas de I'unité Ib)]
Ib)
roioe 2-7) Pour effectuer d'autres pesées, appuyez sur la touche “OUTPUT” (retournez & I'étape 2-4). Données de contrble | Données de contrle N° de modele Poids Somme de controle | CR LF

o ] o] 1] W]

"HD—351BT”| , Wp| ; |xxx.x| , CS| , |xx| Lo | oA

2-8) La balance s'éteint d’elle-méme dans les cas suivants :
* L'utilisateur reste sur la balance pendant 30 secondes.
* 30 secondes aprés que I'utilisateur a descendu de la balance.

r E' Traitement d’erreur
E 3-1) Affichage d'échec de couplage (“PAIR”) .

g rl 3-2) Laffichage de graduation zéro apparait sur I'afficheur.
l-

PPPPPP

rl 3-3) L'affichage du mode d'attente apparait ensuite sur I'afficheur. Montez sur la balance et pesez-
vous, ou retentez le couplage Bluetooth en appuyant sur la touche “OUTPUT” (étape 1-2).

vvvvvvv

7 l ri 3-4) Le résultat de la mesure du poids clignote une fois la mesure terminée.
w4 'B * Les données de poids ne sont pas envoyées au dispositif Blustooth.
* Pour retenter le couplage Bluetooth, appuyez sur la touche “OUTPUT” (étape 1-2).

vvvvvvvv

3-5) La balance s'éteint d’elle-méme dans les cas suivants :
* L'utilisateur reste sur la balance pendant 30 secondes.
* 30 secondes aprés que I'utilisateur a descendu de la balance.
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9. Caractéristiques

Charge maximale

440 1b /200 kg / 31st 6Ib

Gradation

021b/0.1kg/021b

Alimentation

CC 6V (4 piles alcalines AA LR6 comprises)

Consommation d'énergie

60 mA au maximum

Pendant la transmission

120 mA ou moins

Lorsque allumé

60 mA ou moins

Avec l'afficheur éteint

50 pA ou moins

Plage de température d'utilisation

41295 °F (52 35°C), 80% ou moins d’humidité (sans condensation)

Plage de température de rangement

41295 °F (52 35°C), 80% ou moins d’humidité (sans condensation)

10. Spécifications techniques Bluetooth

Appellation du produit Module Bluetooth
Numéro de piece MITSUMI WML-C46ASR
Spécification d'application Bluetooth Ver. 2,0+EDR
Plage de fréquence 2,402 22,480 GHz
Schéma de transmission FESS

Méthode de modulation GFSK

Puissance de sortie Classe 2

Plage de transmission

Environ. 33 pi / Environ 10 m (varie suivant I'environnement d'utilisation)

ea BI h® Le nom de marque et le logo Bluetooth sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ce
UetOOt nom et de ce logo par Tanita Corporation est accordée sous licence. Toute autre marque de commerce
ou autre nom de commerce mentionnés ici appartiennent a leur propriétaires respectifs.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Son utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne
doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris I'interférence pouvant provoquer
un malfonctionnement. » Cet appareil contient une ID FCC POOWML-C46

Modifications

La FCC exige que l'utilisateur soit avisé du fait que toute modification apportée a I'appareil sans I'approbation de Tanita

Corporation risque d’entrainer I'annulation du droit de I'utilisateur a se servir de I'appareil.

L'utilisation de cet appareil aux Etats-Unis a ét6 approuvée.

1. Precauciones

Precautions
Para recalibrar la bascula, presione la tecla personal con el dedo de un pie (vea la

Fig.1). No ponga la mano sobre la béscula (pesa) mientras estd efegtuandp la Q ><
[’ecahbrgamonl(.vea la Fig.2), pues si Ip hace, entonce§ la pantalla mostrara Ag-2.0Ah o - '\/ @
Ag-0.4Ah. Utilizando el dedo de un pie, vuelva a presionar la tecla personal para que la :

pantalla muestre "0.0".

Atencién y Mantenimiento

e Coloque la bascula (pesa) en un drea donde no haya equipo de calefaccion, alta humedad o un cambio extremo de temperatura.

* Nunca sumerja la béscula (pesa) en agua ni derrame liquidos quimicos sobre ésta. Para limpiarla, use un detergente suave con
un pafio (trapo) humedecido con agua.

e Evite un impacto excesivo o vibracidn a la unidad.

2. Nombres de piezas

@ Plataforma de Medicion
@ Pantalla de Tipo LCD

© Compartimiento para las Baterias, Situado en la
Parte Inferior de la Bscula (Pesa)

@ Conmutador de Unidad de Peso, Situado en la
Parte Inferior 0 a un Costado de la Bascula
(Pesa)

© Tecla personal
O Tecla OUTPUT (Salida) de Blugtooth

3. Caracteristicas

o Salida de Datos de peso con tecnologia Bluetooth

o Confiabilidad y precision digital.

 Simplicidad clasica, que armoniza con cualquier decorado.
e Disefio clasico que se ajusta a cualquier decoracion.

e Construccion duradera con superficie antideslizante.
e Mensaje 7\gL0/°\h (baterfas débiles), que aparece cuando
hay que reemplazar las baterias.

4. Preparaciones antes del uso

A\Instalacién de las pilas

Abrir como @® C
se muestra. Abrir la tapa de las pilas situada en la parte posterior de la bascula. Insertar como se indi-
\a @@ ca las baterias AA suministradas.

&%@ Nota : Asegrese de situar correctamente la polaridad de las pilas. Si coloca las pilas de
manera incorrecta, el liquido puede derramarse y dafiar el suelo. Si no tiene
Sentido de intencion de utilizar esta unidad durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, se

las pilas. recomienda sacar las pilas antes de guardarla.
Tenga en cuenta que es posible que las pilas suministradas de fébrica se hayan gastado

con el paso del tiempo.

= = /A\Colocacion del monitor

Coloque la bascula en una superficie dura y lisa con una vibracion minima para asegurar
una medicion segura y precisa.

Nota : Para evitar posibles lesiones, no pise el borde de la plataforma.
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5. CAMBIANDO EL MODO DEL PESO Para uso solamente con modelos conteniendo el botén cambiando el modo de medida.

Las unidades se pueden cambiar mediante el interruptor de la parte posterior de la pesa, como se muestra en la figura.

Ib (Libras) st-Ib (Apedrea-libra)

b ] st b [ W] sty
kg kg

kg (Kilogramos)

b (B ] st
kg

6. Operacion sin Bluetooth

Utilizacidn de la bascula

Presione

La pantalla mostrard el ndmero personal (fig. 3).

Espere hasta que la pantalla muestre “0.0” (fig. 4), y después stbase a la bascula (fig. 5).

La lectura en curso aparecera en la pantalla superior, la lectura anterior en la pantalla inferior.

Nota : » Cuando se excede la capacidad de peso de la bascula (pesa), la pantalla mostrard “OL” (exceso de carga).
© “0.0” desaparece si no se sube a la bascula en 60 segundos.
e |.a unidad de apagard si toca la tecla OUTPUT, excepto --- durante la medicion.

Fig3 Fig.4 Fig5

7. Operacion con Bluetooth

Sincronizacion inicial
1-1) Antes de activar la pesa, asegurese de que el dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente
esté activado.

==
™

S P 1-2) Presione la tecla “OUTPUT” (Salida) para activar la pesa, lo que se indica con un pitido.

e 1-3) Dentro de 30 segundos, active la secuencia de comunicacién dentro del dispositivo Bluetooth
para iniciar el proceso de sincronizacion con la pesa. Si se sobrepasan los 30 segundos apare-
cerd un mensaje de error y debera repetirse el proceso (presione la tecla “OUTPUT”).
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1-4) El proceso de sincronizacion se completa en el dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente y la pesa,
lo que se indica con dos pitidos.
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1-5) La pantalla cambiara a la visualizacion de calibracion cero.
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r' 1-6) La pantalla luego cambiara a la visualizacion de espera. Suba a la pesa y mida su peso.
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A

] ,'| 1-7) El resultado del peso parpadeara luego de finalizada la medicion. Los datos del peso se enviaran
al dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente.

i 1-8) Para seguir pesando, presione la tecla “OUTPUT" (vuelva al paso 1-5).

1-9) La pesa se apagaréd automaticamente cuando:
*El usuario permanezca en la pesa por 30 segundos..
*El usuario se baje de la pesa y transcurran 30 segundos.
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Luego de la sincronizacion inicial 8. Formato de datos de salida
2-1) Antes de activar la escala, aseglrese de que el dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente

esté activado. Especificacion

- Plrgltt 2-2) Presione la tecla “OUTPUT” (Salida) para activar Ia pesa, lo que se indica con un pitido. Velocidad dg la sefal 9600 bps

- La pesa encontrard el dispositivo Bluetooth anterior correspondiente. Bit de inicio 1bit
- * Si no es posible establecer la sincronizacion o si no hay respuesta del dispositivo Bluetooth Longitud de bits de datos | 8 bits

0 correspondiente dentro de 30 segundos, aparecera un error en la pesa (pasos 3-1). Paridad ninguna

o2 Prs E Bits de parada 1 bit
BT ] t PIN 0000
o [x] o [x] o )
A ‘uf r l: 2-3) Ung operacién de sinqonizacién exitosa entre la pesa y el dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente Datos de salida
Pl_ _'“_ t se indicard con dos pitidos. Encabezado | Datos de salida (c6digo ASCII) | Contenido

q Datos de control {0 Fijoen 16 2 bytes fijos
wdan E Datos de control 0 Fijoen1 1 bytes fijo
2 D 9 pi 9 D 2-4) La pantalla cambiard a la visualizacion de calibracidn cero. N° de modelo MO "HD-351BT" 10 bytes fijos
R nnujujn Do e 10 Wk XXX X Longitud variable de 3 — 5 bytes
peso Ib Wp XXX.X Longitud variable de 3 — 5 bytes

" " o ) St-Ib Ws XX.YY.Y Longitud variable de 5 — 7 bytes X:st Y:Ib

?: r, ri 2-5) La pantalla luego cambiard a la visualizacion de espera. Suba a la pesa y mida su peso. Suma 0z comprobacion s X 2 hyies s

Nota : @ Los datos se separan con comas (,) para cada dato.

« Laterminaci6n (final del dato) e CR (Cédigo ASCII 0D), LF (Codigo ASCII 0A).
[ | ' i 2-6) El resultado del peso parpadeard luego de finalizada la medicion. Los datos del peso se enviardn
e 4 'B - al dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente. [Ejemplo de salida (en el caso de unidad Ib)]
Ib|
roioe 2-7) Para sequir pesando, presione la tecla “0UTPUT” (Paso 2-4). Datos de control | Datos de control N° de modelo Peso Suma de comprobacién | CR LF

o [l o] 1] Jw].

'HD-3518T" |, [wp| . [xox| eS| [ ] | 6B | BA

2-8) La pesa se apagard automaticamente cuando:
* El usuario permanezca en la pesa por 30 segundos..
* El usuario se baje de la pesa y transcurran 30 segundos.

r E' Proceso de error
E 3-1) No aparece la pantalla “PAIR” (Sincronizar).

g rl 3-2) La pantalla cambia a la visualizacién de calibracién cero.

PPPPPP

rl 3-3) La pantalla luego cambiara a la visualizacién de espera. Suba a la pesa y mida su peso o para
volver a intentar la sincronizacion Bluetooth, presione la tecla “OUTPUT” (paso 1-2).

vvvvvvv

5 ' ri 3-4) El resultado del peso parpadeara luego de finalizada la medicion.
e 'B * Los datos de resultado del peso no se enviarén al dispositivo Bluetooth correspondiente.
* Para volver a intentar la sincronizacion Bluetooth, presione la tecla “OUTPUT” (paso 1-2).

vvvvvvvv

3-5) La pesa se apagard autométicamente cuando:
* El'usuario permanezca en la pesa por 30 segundos.
* El usuario se baje de la pesa y transcurran 30 segundos.
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9. Detalles Técnicos

440 1b /200 kg / 31st 6lb

021b/0,1kg/021b

CC 6V (LR6 - AA Bateria alcalina x 4 incluida)

Méximo de 60 mA

120 mA 0 menos

60 mA 0 menos

50 pA o menos

412 95°F (52 35°C), 80% o menos humedad (sin condensacién)
412 95°F (5a 35°C), 80% o menos humedad (sin condensacién)

Capacidad Méxima

Graduacion

Fuente de energia

Consumo de energia

Durante la transmision

Encendido

Con pantalla apagada

Rango de temperatura para uso

Rango de temperatura para almacenamiento

10. Especificaciones de Bluetooth

Referencia de producto Madulo Bluetooth
Nimero de pieza MITSUMI WML-C46ASR
Especificacion de aplicacion Bluetooth Versién 2,0+EDR

Rango de frecuencia 2,402 — 2,480 GHz

Esquema de transmisién FESS

Método de modulacidn GFSK

Potencia de salida Clase 2

Rango de comunicaciones Aprox. 33 pies / Aprox. 10 m (difiere segun entorno de uso)

ea BI h® La marca nominativa Bluetooth y el logotipo son propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de
UetOOt dichas marcas por parte de Tanita Corporation tiene su respectiva licencia. Todas las demés marcas o
nombres comerciales que se mencionan son propiedad de sus respectivos duefios.

“Este dispositivo cumple con la Seccidn 15 de las normas de la FCC. La operacion queda sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) este dispositivo no ocasionard interferencia dafiina y, (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida,
incluyendo la que podria ocasionar una operacion indeseada”. Este dispositivo incluye

FCGC-ID POOWML-C46

Modificaciones
La FCC requiere que se notifique al usuario que cualquier cambio o modificacién que se efectie a este dispositivo, que no sea
aprobado expresamente por Tanita Corporation, podria anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este equipo.

Este dispositivo ha sido aprobado para su uso en Estados Unidos.

1. Precaugdes

Precaucdes Fig.1 Fig.2
Para recalibrar a balanca, pressione suavemente e solte rapidamente a sua tecla

pessoal,. com o dedo dos pés.(Vide Fig.1). Ndo cologue a mdo na balanca enquanto se Q ><
efetua a recalibragdo (Fig.2), porque se voce fizer isso, 0 mostrador indicard “-0.2" ou - @ @
“-0.4". Usando o seu dedo dos pés, pressione novamente e solte rapidamente a sua :

tecla pessoal, até que aparega “0.0” no mostrador..

Cuidados e manutengao

e Cologue a balanga nos recintos em que ndo hajam aparelhos de aquecimento, alta umidade nem variagdes extremas de
temperatura.

® Jamais deixe submergir a balanga na dgua, nem derrame nela produtos quimicos liquidos. Para limpé-la, use um pano
umedecido com &gua e detergente suave.

o Evite causar vibragOes ou impactos violentos sobre o aparelho.

2. Nomes das pecas

© Plataforma de medicdo
@ Mostrador tipo LCD
© Compartimento de pilhas, no fundo da balanca

@ Comutador de unidades de peso, no fundo ou
no lateral da balanga

© Tecla pessoal
® Tecla SAIDA do Bluetooth

3. Caracteristicas

 Envie dados de peso usando tecnologia Bluetooth.

e Confiabilidade e precisdo digital.

e Simplicidade cldssica, que harmoniza com qualquer
decoragdo.

* Design cldssico combina com qualquer decoragao.

e Construcdo duravel com superficie anti-derrapante.

e Aparece no mostrador a mensagem “Lo”, quando as pilhas
devem ser trocadas.

4. Preparativos antes do uso

&2, /A\Colocando as pilhas
Abra como \\w Abra a tampa do compartimento de pilhas atrés da plataforma de medicdo. Coloque as
mostrado \_\@ o

pilhas pequenas fornecidas conforme indicado.

Nota : certifique-se de que o sentido das pilhas estd correto. Se as pilhas forem
posicionadas incorretamente, o fluido pode vazar e danificar o assoalho. Se vocé
ndo pretende utilizar este aparelho por um periodo longo, é recomendavel retirar
as pilhas antes de guardé-lo.

Note que as pilhas eléctricas de fabrica podem ter perdido energia ao longo do tempo.

Ll

Sentido das
pilhas

: - M\ Posicionando o monitor

Coloque a plataforma de medicdo numa superficie dura e plana que tenha minima vibragéo
para assegurar a medicdo segura e precisa.

Nota : para evitar um possivel ferimento, evite pisar na borda da plataforma.




5. Alterando a unidade de media do peso Nota: Uso exclusivo em modelos que possuem esta chave comutadora na parte inferior.

As unidades podem ser alteradas usando a chave na parte de trés da balanga conforme mostrado na figura.

Ib (Libras) kg (Quilogramas) st+Ih (Stone-pounds (Unidade de Peso Britanica))
Ib @] st NN EEA b [ sl
g kg g

6. Operagao sem Bluetooth

Instrucdes para usar
Pressione e solte rapidamente a sua tecla pessoal, com o dedo dos pés.
Aparece no mostrador o seu ndmero pessoal (Fig. 3).
Espere até que aparega “0.0” no mostrador (Fig. 4) e entdo suba na balanca. (Fig. 5)
0 peso atual é indicado na parte superior do mostrador € 0 peso anterior na parte inferior.
Nota : » Quando a carga exceder a capacidade méxima da balanga, aparece “OL" no mostrador.
e Aindicagdo “0.0” desaparece se vocé ndo subir na balanga dentro de 60 seguntos.
oA unidade se desligara se vocd bater de leve na tecla OUTPUT, exceto --- quando estiver se pesando.

Fig3 Fig.4 Fig5

vvvvvvv

PPPPPPPP

vvvvvvv
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7. Operacdo com Bluetooth

Emparelhamento inicial

1-1) Antes de ativar a balanca, certifique-se de que o dispositivo Bluetooth correspondente esteja
ligado.

1-2) Pressione a tecla “SAIDA” para ligar a balanga, confirmado por um dnico bipe.

1-3) Dentro de 30 segundos, ative a seqiiéncia de comunicagdo no dispositivo Bluetooth para iniciar

0 processo de emparelhamento com a balanca. Se forem excedidos os 30 segundos, uma men-
sagem de erro serd exibida e o processo deverd ser repetido (pressione a tecla “SAIDA”).

1-4) O processo de emparelhamento é concluido no dispositivo Bluetooth e na balanga, confirmado
por um bipe duplo.

1-5) 0 display mudard para exibir a calibragdo zero.

1-6) Em seguida, o display mudaré para modo de espera. Suba na balanca e mega 0 peso.

1-7) 0 resultado do peso piscara ap6s a conclusdo da pesagem. Em seguida, os dados do peso serdo
enviados para o dispositivo Bluetooth correspondente.

1-8) Para continuar com mais pesagens, pressione a tecla “SAIDA” (retorne para a etapa 1-5).
1-9) A balanca se desligara automaticamente quando ---

*( usudrio permanecer na balanga por 30 segundos.
*30 segundos depois que 0 usudrio sair da balanga.
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Depois do emparelhamento inicial 8. Formato dos dados de saida
2-1) Antes de ativar a balanga, certifique-se de que o dispositivo Bluetooth correspondente esteja

ligado. Especificacao
= Plrgltt 2-2) Pressione a tecla “SAIDA” para ligar a balanga, confirmado por um dnico bipe. Velocidade do sinal 9600 bps
- A balanca encontrara o dispositivo Bluetooth anterior correspondente. Bit |n|c.|al . 1 b!‘
ool * Se ndo for possivel estabelecer o emparelhamento ou se ndo houver resposta do dispositivo Comprimento de bit dos dados | 8 bits
ou Bluetooth correspondente em 30 segundos, um erro serd exibido na escala (etapa 3-1). Paridade Nenhuma
o Pl' N Bit final Thit
Ll PIN 0000
o [x] o [x] o
D .
2 ‘uf r l: 2-3) Uma operagdo de emparelhamento bem-sucedida entre a balanca e o dispositivo Bluetooth cor- ados de saida
= P [ :‘ l t respondente serd confirmada por um bipe duplo. Cabegalho | Dados de saida (cod. ASCII) | Substancia
. TE Dados de controle {0 Fixoa 16 2 bytes fixos
il gan Dados de controle 0 Fixoa 1 1 byte fixo
o D pi D 2-4) 0 display mudard para exibir a calibragdo zero. No. do modelo MO "HD-351BT" 10 bytes fixos
RN kg Wk XXXX Comprimento varidvel de 3 - 5 bytes
- Dados de
oo peso Ib Wp XXX.X Comprimento varidvel de 3 - 5 bytes
e 0l o o disolay mudard 04 Suba na bal St-Ib Ws XX.YY.Y Comprimento varidvel de 5 - 7 bytes X:st Y:Ib
2 =
I 1 ) Em seguida, o display mudara para modo de espera. Suba na balanga e mega o peso. Soma de verificagao s X 2 Dyles fix0s
I Nota : @ Os dados sdo divididos com virgulas (,) para cad(gm%ado. .
* 0 terminador (fim de dados) é CR (codigo ASCII 0D), LF (codigo ASCII 0A).
[ | ' i 2-6) 0 resultado do peso piscara apds a conclusdo da pesagem. Em seguida, os dados do peso serdo
e ¢ 'B - enviados para o dispositivo Bluetooth correspondente. [Exemplo de saida (no caso de unidade em libras)]
Ib|
- 9-7) Para continuar com mais pesagens, pressione a tecla “SAIDA” (etapa 2-4) Dados de controle | Dados de controle No. do modelo Peso Soma de verificagdo | CR LF
©f . [w] o] [1] |mo], [+H0-ss181 |, [wo| [wexx| . [os|. [x] . | b | Ga

2-8) A balanga se desligard automaticamente quando ---
* 0 usudrio permanecer na balanca por 30 segundos.
* 30 segundos depois que 0 usudrio sair da balanca.

r E' Processo de erros
': 3-1) Exibicdo de falha de “EMPARELHAMENTO".

g rl 3-2) O display mudara para exibir a calibragdo zero.
l-

PPPPPP

rl 3-3) Em seguida, o display mudard para modo de espera. Suba na balanga e meca 0 peso, ou para
tentar emparelhar o Bluetooth novamente pressione a tecla “SAIDA” (etapa 1-2).

vvvvvvv

A 1 8 r, ri 3-4) O resultado do peso piscard ap6s a conclusdo da pesagem.

e |4 ' * 0s dados de resultado do peso ndo serdo enviados para o dispositivo Bluetooth
I correspondente.

- * Para tentar emparelhar o Bluetooth novamente, pressione a tecla “SAIDA” (etapa 1-2).

3-5) A balanga se desligard automaticamente quando ---
* 0 usudrio permanecer na balanca por 30 segundos.
* 30 segundos depois que 0 usudrio sair da balanga.
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9. Especificacoes

Capacidade maxima 440 1b /200 kg / 31st 61b

Graduagdo 021b/0.1kg/021Ib

Alimentagéo DC 6V (LR6 - 4 baterias alcalinas AA incluidas)

Consumo de energia 60 mA méximo

Durante transmissao 120 mA ou menos

Ligada 60 mA ou menos

Com o display desligado 50 pA ou menos

Intervalo de temperatura para utilizagao 412 95°F (5a35°C), 80% de umidade ou menos (ndo-condensacao)
Intervalo de temperatura para armazenamento | 41 a 95°F (5a 35°C), 80% de umidade ou menos (ndo-condensagdo)

10. Especificacdes do Bluetooth

Referéncia do produto Modulo Bluetooth

Nimero de pega MITSUMI WML-C46ASR

Especificagdo do aplicativo Bluetooth Ver. 2,0+EDR

Intervalo de freqiiéncia 2,402 — 2,480 GHz

Esquema de transmissao FESS

Método de modulacdo GFSK

Alimentacdo de saida Classe 2

Alcance de comunicagges Aprox. 33 pés / Aprox. 10 m (difere por ambiente de utilizagdo)

ea BI h@ A marca da palavra Bluetooth e seu logo sdo de propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer utilizagdo
uetOOt de tais marcas pela Tanita Corporation € licenciada. Quaisquer outras marcas comerciais ou nomes
comerciais mencionados sdo de propriedade de seus respectivos proprietdrios.

“Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com os regulamentos da Parte 15 da FCC. A operagdo estd sujeita as seguintes duas
condigdes: (1) este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncia prejudicial e (2) deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, inclu-
sive interferéncia que possa provocar uma operagdo indesejével.” Este dispositivo contém

FCGC-ID POOWML-C46

Modificacdes
A FCC exige que o usudrio seja notificado de que quaisquer mudancas ou modificagdes feitas a este dispositivo que ndo sejam
expressamente aprovadas pelo Tanita Corporation podem invalidar o usudrio s autoridade para operar 0 equipamento.

Este dispositivo foi aprovado para utilizagdo nos Estados Unidos.
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